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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

I-’I PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All Information required by this form and .any additional information which cannot be provided
In the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(I) Respondent ls o member of the State Bar of Califomlo, admltted November 20, 1989
(date)

[2] The padle~ agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even If concluslons of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

[3] All Investlgations or proceedings listed by case number In the caption of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s]/count[s) are listed under "Dismissals."
the stipulation and order consist of 14 pages.

[4] A statement of acts or omlsslons acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for dlsolpllne Is Included
under "Facts."

(5] Concludom of low, drawn from and specifioolly refefllng to the foats ore also included under "Conclusions of
Law,"

[6] The parltes must include suppodlng authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Suppodlng Authority,"

(7] No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wdtlng of any
pending Investigatlon/proceedlng nat resolved by this stlpulatlon, except for crlminql lqvestigations.
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(8) Payment of Disolptlnary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. [Check one option only):

[] until costs are paid In full, Respondent will rematn actually suspended from the practlce of law unless
relief is obtained per eule 284, Rules of Procedure.
costs to be paid In equal amounts prior to February I for the followlng membership years:

2006, 2007
|narasnlp, speclal clrcumstances or o~ner gooa cause per rule z~4, Ku,es O~ t’roceaurej

[] co~s waived in part as set forth In a separate attachment entffled "Partial Walver of Costs"
[] casts entirely walvea

B. Aggravating Clrcumstances [for deflnltlon, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professlonal Mlsconduct, standard 1.2[b]]. Facts supporting aggravating
clrcumstances are requlred.

[I] ~ Pdor record of dlsctpllne [see standard 1.2[f]]

(c) :~

State Bar Court case # of prlo~ case 94-C-13451

Dote prior discipline effective September 12, 1996

Rules of Professional Conduct,’ State Bar Act violations: Business & Professions

Code section 6106

(d] ~

{e] []

De~ree of prior dMclpline 3 years stayed suspenslon, 3 years probation,
2 years actual suspensaon

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior dlsctpllne, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitled "Prior Discipline."

(2) []

(3] D

Dishonesly: Respandent% mlsoonduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
cancealment, overreaching ~ other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were Involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of Jhe misconduct for improper conduct toward
sald funds or propen’y.

[4) ~ Harm: Respondent~ misconduct harmed signiflcantiy’x~:~’~mmi~:lh~l~l~iR:or the administration of Justice.
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(Do not write above this llne.)

[5] 0 Indlfference: Respondent demonstrated Indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her mlsconduct~

(6) 0 Lack of Cooperaflori: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to vlatlms of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar dudng di~clp~Inaw Invedlgoflan or proceedings.

(7) [] Mulflple/Paflem of Mlsconduct: ,Respondents current mlsconduct evldences multiple acts of
wrongdolng or demonstrates a pattern of mlsconduct.

(8] E) No aggravatlng circumstances are Involved.

Addltlonal aggravating circumstances:

C. Mltlgatlng Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2[e]]. Facts supportlng mltlgatlng
clrcumstances are requlred.

(I) [] NO Prior Dlsclpllne: Respondent has no prior record of dlscipline over many years of practlce
coupled with present misconduct which Is not deemed seflous.

[2] [] No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

[3] ~ Candor/Cooporoflon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the
~(~MI~ ~Id’~S~j~R l~O~r ~hj1: | h e State Bar during dlsclpllnory Inve~gation and proceedings.

[4] [] Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognltlon of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of
hls/her misconduct.

[5) [] Restitution: Respondent pald $
in restltutlon to
civil or criminal proceedings.

on
without the threat or force of disclpllnary,

(6) [] Delay: These dlsciplinaw proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay pre]udlced him/her.

[7) 0 C~od Faith: Respondeni acted In good faith.

[8] [] Emoflanal/Physlaal Dlfficulll~: At the tlme of the stipulated act or acts of professional mlsconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical dlsebilltles which expert testimony
would establish was directly responstble for the mlsconduct. The difficulties or dbabilltles were not the
product.of any lllegal conduct by the member, such as illegal dn~g or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabllltles.

[9] [] Severe Flnanclal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe flnanclal
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or whlch were beyond his/her
control and which were dlreclty responslble for the misconduct.

(Stipulation form apl:~oved by SBC Executive CommMee 10/16/20(]0. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Susp~ ~
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[I0] [] Famlly Problems: At the time of the mMconduct, Respondent suffered extreme dlfficultles in hM/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(I I] [] Good Character: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of rele~ences In lhe
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

[12) [] Rehabllltatlon: Considerable time has passed since the acts of prate~ional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabltitat~on.

(13) [] No mlllgatlng clrcumstonce~ are involved.

Addltlonal mltlgatlng clrcumstances:

Over the last two yea.rs, Respondent has been a member of the Board
of Friends of UCLA-Armenian Chair, an organization that assists
college students and professors. Respondent also does pro bono
work in immigration law, including representing detained immigrants.

D. Dlsclpllne:

[I] ~ Stayed Suspension:

[a] ~ Respondent must be suspended from the proctlce of law tor a perlod of Two (2) years

and untll Respondent shows proof setisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabllltatlon and present
fitness to practice and pre~ent learning and ability In the law pursuant to ~tandard 1.4|c](ll]
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

ii. [] and until Respondent pays restitution as set fon’h In the Flnanclal Condltlons form attached to this
~tlpulalion.

ill £3 and Until Respondent does the tollowlng:

{b| r~ The above-referenced susper~Ion Is ~ayed.

[2] [] Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probatlon tor a perlod of Two (2) years
whlch will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.
[See rule 953, Cal~f. Rules of Ct.]

(Stipulation form approved by SSC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Aclual Susper~on
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[Do not write above this llne.]
[3] ~ Actual Suspension:

(a) ~ Respondent mud be actually suspended from the practlce of law In the State of Callfomia for a
perir:x:lof    Three (3) months

I. [] and until Respondent shows proof satisfacto|y to the State Bar Court of rehabllltatlon and
present fitness to practice and present leamlng and abllity in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c][ii], Standards for Attbrney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

il. [] and untll Respondent pays reditutlon as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
thl~ stlpulofion.

lil. r~ and until Respondent does the following:

E. Addltlonal Condltlons of Probation:

[I] [] If Respondent Is actually suspended for two yearn or more, he/~e must mmdin actually suspended until
he/she prow~,~ to the State Bor Coud his/her reha~lltatlon, fithess to practice, and hsaming and ablllty In
genial law, pursuont fo standard 1.4(c)(i~, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Prctesslondi Misconduct.

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with tl~e provisions of the Slate Bar ACt and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

[3] [] Within ten [! 0) days of any change, Respondent must repod to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Callfornia [’Office of Probation’), all changes
of information, Including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002. | of the Business and Professions Code.

(4) I~ Within thlrfy (30) days from the effectlve date of discipline, Respondent mud contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respandent’$ asdgned probation deputy to discuss these terms
and condltlons of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either In-person or by telephone. Dudng the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet.with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

[5) Respondent must submlt wdtten quaderly reporb to the Office of Probation on each January I O, April I O,
July I O, and October 10 of the pednd of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quader. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her In the State Bar Coud and If so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quaderly report% a final report, containing the same Information, Is due no earller than
twenty [20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monit~. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
condfiions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
Duflng the period of probation, Respondent must fumlsh to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
In addition to the quaderly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent mud
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(7] ~ Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or In writing relating to whether Respondent Is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

(Sflpuloth3n form approved by SSC Executive Committee 10/’16/2000. Revlsec112}16~2004"I Actual~u~pep41on

Cited in Karapetyan v. Mukasey, 

No. 05-75865 archived on September 16, 2008



(Do nof write above thl~ llne.]

(8) ~ Withln one (I| year of the effective elate of the dlsolpllne herein, Respondent mud‘ provlde to the Ofttoe
of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a sesslon of the Ethics School, and pa~age of the te~t
gNen at the end of that sesslon.

(~) []

(10] I~

[] No Ethlc~ School recommended. Reason:

Respondent mud’ comply with all conditions of probation Imposed In the underlying cdmlnal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the
Office of Probofion.

following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Sul:~tance Abme Condltlom ~

n Medical Condltlon~ []

Law Office Management Cond~lons

Financial Condltlons

F. Other Condltlons Negotlatecl by the Parties:

[I] I~ Multl~tate Profe~lonal Re~ponilblllly Examination: Respohdent must provide proof of
pass(~le of the Multld‘ate Profe~ianal Respon$1b111ty Examination {"MPRE"], admlnldered by the
National Conference of Bar Examlne~. to the Office of Probatlon dudng the pe~(l of actual
suspenslon or wlthln one year, whichever period is longer. Fallure to pau the MPRE
results In actual suspension without fudher hearlng until passage. But ~ee rule 951
Callfornla Rules of Coud, and rule 321(a][1] & (�)0 Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) Rule 955. Collfomto Rofel of Coud: Respondent must comply with the requirements of nJle
955. Calltornla Rules of Coud. and perfoml the acts speclfled In subdlvidons (a) and (c) of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order
In this matter.

(3] []

(4] []

Condltianal Rule 955. Catifomia Rule~ of Coud: If Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 doy~ er more, he/she mud comply with the requirements of lule 955. Calitomla Rule~ of Coud, and
perform lhe octs specltiedln subdMdom (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar ciay~.
m~pectlvely, after lhe effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order In thb matter.

Credit for Intedm Suspendon [convfotlon referral ca~ei only]: Respondent will be credited
for the period of hWher Intodm suspension toward the stipulated peded of actual suspension. Date

of commencement of interim suspendon:

[5] [] Other Condltton$:

(Stipulation ~orm approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000~)Revl~ed 12/1~2004) Actual
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Member of the State Bar, Bar #141901

Case Number{s):             I
02-0-14349; 02-0-15643

Law Office Management Co~ndltions

Within     ~ ~ __l_yearrxof the effective date of the discipline herein, Respon-
dent shall develop a law office management/organization plan, which must be approved by
respondent’s probation monitor, or, If no monitor Is asdgned, by the Probation Unit. this plan must
include procedures to send periodic reports to clients; the documentation of telephone mes-
sages received and sent; file maintenance; the meeting of deadlines; the establishment of
procedures to withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be contacted
er located; and, for lhe training and supervision of suppo~ personnel.

Wlthln     daV~    l~l~c I yearn of the effeclive date of the dlsclpllne heroin,

respondent shall submit to rne Probation Unlt satisfactory evidence of completion of no less than
6 hours of MCLE approved courses in law office management, attorney client relations and/

or general legal eihlcs, this requirement Is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Educa-
tion [MCLE] requirement, and respondent shall not rec~ve MCLE credit for attending these
courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.]

Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, respondent shall joln the Law Practice
Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of California and pay the dues and
costs o! enrollmenl for 1 year{s). Respondent shall furnish satisfactory evidence of
membership in the section to the Probation Unit of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel in the
first report required.

[LaW Office Management Conditions form approved by SBC: Execullve Commlttee 10/16/00]
?
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

1N THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBER(S):

R1TA MAHDESSIAN

02-0-14349; 02-0-15643

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of violatious of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

~14349

FACTS

In or about 1996, Respondent met Rosa Uthina ("Urbina") and in or about 1997,
Respondent employed Urbina as Paralegal. In or about March 2001, Urbina applied for
and received a business license to operate a business called Last Resource Attorney
Services at 38338 9t~ Street East in Palmdale, California.

In or about 2001, Respondent’s primary law office was in Glendale, California. In or
about November 2001, Respondent applied for and later obtained a business license to
provide legal services from 38338 9th Street East in Palmdale, and its adjoining office at
38340 9~ Street East in Palmdale.

At Various times from in or about 2001 through in or about 2003, Respondent and Urbina
hired euntract paralegals to assist from time to time with some of the work in the
Palmdale office.

In or about early or mid January 2002, John Elliott ("Elliott") called Respondent’s
Palmdale office for the purpose of retaiuing Respondent to bring a lawsuit against the
County of Los Angeles. Thereafter, Elliott met with Urbina and other paralegals in the
Palmdale office.

On or about January 26, 2002, Elliott gave Urbina a check made payable to Respondent
for $2,000. Between on or about January 26 and January 29, 2002, Urbina wrote her

8
Page #

Cited in Karapetyan v. Mukasey, 

No. 05-75865 archived on September 16, 2008



9~

10.

11.

12.

name above Respondent’s name on the "payee" portion of the check Elliott wrote to
Respondent and the check was deposited into a Wells Fargo Bank account in Urbina’s

On or about March 7, 2002, Elliott sent a facsimile to Respondent in which he stated that
he would report her to the State Bar if she did not reply. Respondent called Elliott back
that day and left a message asking to meet with him on Friday, March 8, 2002, at 4:00
p.m.

On or about March 14, 2002, Elliott went to Respondent’s office where a paralegal
asked him to sign a complaint and a verification to the complaint. The verified complaint
which listed Elliott "in pro per" was filed on or about March 18, 2002.

On June 4, 2002, at 7:45 a.m., Elliott went to Respondent’s office with his parents.
Urbina told Elliott to sign a substitution of attorney substituting Respondent into Elliott’s
case. Urbina told Elliott to take the substitution to Respondent at the court house. Elliott
met Respondent in the parking lot at the court house where he gave her the substitution of
attorney.

On or about June 4, 2002, there was a hearing on a demurrer filed by one of the
defendants. Respondent appeared and represented to the court that she had "just been
hired" and needed more time to prepare an opposition to the demurrer. The court granted
the demurrer with 20 days leave to amend the complaint. At the time Respondent told
the court she had just been hired, Respondent knew that her office had been representing
Respondent since January 2002.

On or about June 24, 2002, Respondent filed a First Amended Complaint on Elliott’s
behalf.

On or about January 4, 2003, Elliott sent Respondent a certified letter in which he stated
that he understood that Respondent was filing a request for entry of default as to one of
the defendants, on or about January 9, 2003, Respondent sent Elliott a letter in which
she informed him that her office is filing requests for entry of default against "the
defendants." Respondent never filed a request for entry of default against any defendant.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

When a paralegal evaluated and accepted Elliott’s ease in the name of Respondent
without Respondent’s prior review of the ease, when Urbina received and deposited the
unearned attorney’s fees paid by Elliott into a bank account in Urbiun’s name, when a
paralegal prepared and filed a verified complaint stating that Elliott was in pro per after

9
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Elliott had hired Respondent to act as his attorney, and when the paralegals were the only
individuals to meet with Elliott for the first several months after Elliott had hired
Respondent, Respondent abdicated control of her Palmdale law office to her staff and
therefore aided them in the unauthorized practice of law, in wilful violation of role 1-
300(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

13. By falling to file one or more requests for entry of default judgment after she wrote to
Elliott that she would, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to
perform legal services with competence, in wilful violation of rule 3-110(A), Rules of
Professional Conduct.

14. By failing to return Elliott’s numerous telephone calls, facsimiles, and letters in which he
requested the status of case, and by falling to meet with Elliott to discuss his case until
several months after she was hired by him, Respondent failed to respond promptly to
reasonable status inquir/es ofa clivnt and failed to keep a client reasonably informed of
significant developments in a matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide legal
s~rvices in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6065(m).

15. By informing the court on June 4, 2002, that she had "just been hired" when Elliott had
actually hired her almost six months before that date, Respondent employed, for the
purposes of maintaining the causes confided in her, means which were inconsistent with
truth, in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(d).

~-15643

FACTS

16. In or about February 2000, Susanna Abrahamyan ("Abrahamyan") and her husband Karo
Zakharyan ("Zak.haryan") retained Respondent to handle an immigration matter on their
behalf. At the time of employment, Abruhamyan and Zakharyan paid Respondent $1,000
advanced attorney’s fees. They also provided Respondent with original documents, such
as Abrahamyan’s and Zakharyan’s passports, their marriage certificate, their birth
certificates and their daughters’ naturalization certificate.

17. From March to August 2000, Abrahamyan and Zakharyan called Respondent’s office on
many occasions, each time leaving a message requesting a status update. Respondent
failed to return her clients’ messages.

18. In late August 2000, concerned that the time for their stay was expiring and by
Respondent’s failure to respond to their inquiries, Abrahamyan and Zak_haryan decided to
get a new attorney and went to Respondent’s office to retrieve their original documents.

3.0
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Respondent could not locate the original documents.

19. In late August 2000, Rcspondent’s office sent Abrahamyan and Zakharyan a letter,
informing them that their passports "were lost in May 2000".

20. On or about May 19, 2002, Abrahamyan and Zakharyan filed a Small Claims action for
the costs incurred in replacing the lost documents and obtained a $390 judgment against
Respondent in June 2002. After the Court’s issuance of an OSC against her on February
11, 2004, Respondent paid the judgment owed to her clients with interest on February 19,
2004 with a $450 money order.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

21. By losing Abrahumyan’s and Zakharyan’s original documents, Respondent failed to
identify and label securities and properties of a client promptly upon receipt and place
them in a safe deposit box or other place of safekeeping as soon as practicable, in wilful
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4).

22. By falling to mtum Abrahamyan’s and Zakharyan’s status Inquiries and by waiting until
August 2000 to inform them of the loss of their passports which occurred in May 2000,
Respondent failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client and failed
to keep a client reasonably informed of significant developments in a matter in which
Respondent had agreed to provide legal services, in wilful violation of Business and
Professions Code, section 6068(m).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

As of May 3, 2005, the disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), there are no
pending investigation matters pending against Respondent.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct (the standards):

Standard 1.2(b)(i) - Respondent has a record of one prior instance of discipline.

Standard 1.2(b)(iii) - Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad
faith, or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

11
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Standard 2.3 - An attomey’s culpability of an act of moral turpitude shall result in actual
suspension or disbarment depending upon the extent of harm, the magnitude of the act, and the
degree to which it relates to the attorney’s practice of law.

Standard 2.4(b) - Culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform services in an
individual matter or matters not dcraonstrating a pattern of misconduct or culpability of a
mcrnber of wilfully failing to communicate with a client shall result in reproval or suspension.

Standard 2.6(a) -A violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068 shall result
in disbarment or suspension dspending on the gravity of the offense or the harm to the victim.

In In the Matter of Farrell (1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 490, Farrell, admitted to the
Bar in 1972, had been previously disciplined in one matter. In this matter, he was charged with
violating B&P Code sections 6068(d), 6068(i) and 6106. Respondent also violated former rule
7-105(I) (now rule 5-200). Farrell wilfully misled the court when he told the judge that he was
waiting on a witness who had already been served with a subpoena when in fact the witness ha
not aetnally been served. Respondent received a 2 years stayed suspension, 3 years probation
and 6 months actual suspension.

In In the Matter of Dahlz (2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 269, the respondent violated
rule 3-110(A), failure to perform, B&P Code section 6068(m), failure to respond to reasonable
status inquiries by the client, Rule 3-700(A)(2), failure to properly withdraw from employment,
former Rule 3-700(D)(1), failure to return file to client and B&P Code section 6106,
misrepresentation to a claims adjuster that the client no longer wished to pursue her claim. In
aggravation, the respondent had a prior and showed lack ofcander. Respondent received 4 years
stayed suspension and 4 years probation with the first year served as actual suspension.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent
that as of April 20, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$2,615.47. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.
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Do not wrlte above this line,]
In the Matter of

RITA MAHDESSIAN,

Bar #141901

Case number(s]:

02-0-14394; 02-0-15643

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

Re~o,Jrt~el’s ~gndlure

Depuly Trial Cou~selT~ignatu~e

RITA MAHDESSIAN
Print name

ERICA TABACHNICK

MONIQUE T. MILLER
Print name

(Stipulation form approvecl Dy SBC Execullve Comml~tee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004] Actual Suspension
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[Do n~wr~eabove~Isline.]

In the Mater ~
RITA MAHDESSIAN,

Bar #141901

Case number(s]:
02-0-14394; 02-0-15643

ORDER

Flnding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
preJudlce, and:

~ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearlng dates are vacated.

The pa~es are bound by the stlpulatlon as approved unless: I] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2] this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. {See rule 135[b], Rules of
Procedure.] The effective date of thls dlsposltlon Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. [See rule 953(a],
Callfornla Rules of Court.]

Date
Judge o~ourt
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proe.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on June 10, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s): ~

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed June 10, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ERICA ANN TABACHNICK
ATTORNEY AT LAW
900 WILSHIRE BLVD #1000
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Monique T. Miller, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on June
10, 2005.

Case Administrator
State Bar Court
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